–– When the Group establishes a practice of selling receivables from time to time these portfolios, which were previously recorded at amortised cost,
are recorded at fair value through other comprehensive income (‘FVOCI’); the impact of this remeasurement is not material (see note 14 “Trade
and other receivables”).

Whilst hedge accounting requirements are revised under IFRS 9, these result in no material changes to the Group’s hedge accounting (see note 21
“Capital and financial risk management”).

On the date of initial application, 1 April 2018, the Group assessed which business models apply to the financial assets and financial liabilities held
by the Group and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting from this reclassification
are detailed in the table below with the impact on the carrying amounts relating solely to the recognition of loss allowances:

31 March 2018
measurement category
(IAS 39)¹

1 April 2018
measurement category
(IFRS 9)

31 March 2018
Carrying value

(IAS 39)

Impact of
adoption of

IFRS 9

1 April 2018
Carrying value

(IFRS 9)

 Notes   €m  €m €m

Financial assets
Other investments 13

Equity securities2 Available for sale FVOCI 47 – 47
Long term debt securities Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,157 (12) 3,145
Short term bond and debt securities Loans and receivables Amortised cost 830 – 830
Short term bond and debt securities FVTPL FVTPL 1,974 – 1,974
Short term bond and debt securities3 Loans and receivables FVTPL 175 – 175
Managed investments funds FVTPL FVTPL 3,087 – 3,087
Managed investments funds3 Loans and receivables FVTPL 804 – 804
Other investments – restricted deposits3 Loans and receivables FVTPL 817 – 817
Other investments – restricted deposits Loans and receivables Amortised cost 565 – 565
Other investments – public debt and bonds FVTPL FVTPL 543 – 543
Trade and other receivables 14

Trade receivables4 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,402 (1,047) 4,355
Trade receivables4 Loans and receivables FVOCI – 877 877
Other receivables4, 5 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,970 (71) 5,899
Derivative financial instruments FVTPL FVTPL 2,629 – 2,629
Cash and cash equivalents 19

Cash at bank and in hand Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,924 – 2,924

Money Market funds6 Loans and receivables FVTPL 2,477 – 2,477
Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 15

Trade and other payables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 16,702 – 16,702
Derivative financial instruments FVTPL FVTPL 2,383 – 2,383
Borrowings 20 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 43,259 – 43,259

(253)

Notes
1	 Under IAS 39, assets classified as held for trading and available-for-sale were stated at fair value. Where securities were held for trading purposes, gains and losses arising from changes in fair

value were included in net profit or loss for the period. For available-for-sale investments, gains and losses arising from changes in fair value were recognised directly in other comprehensive
income, until the security was disposed of or determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income, determined using the

[…]

Certain financial information is provided separately within the Europe region for Germany, Italy, the UK and Spain, and within the Rest of the World
region for Vodacom, as this operating segment is individually material for the Group. The segmental revenue and profit of India are included
in discontinued operations for all years reported until 31 August 2018, the date of disposal, and segmental assets and cash flows are included
in assets and liabilities held for sale at 31 March 2018. See note 7 “Discontinued operations and assets and liabilities held for sale” and note 26
“Acquisitions and disposals” for details.

Segmental information is presented on an IAS 18 (pre-IFRS 15) basis as this is the basis of the information used for internal decision-making.
The IAS 18 revenue policy is presented in note 31 “IAS 18 basis primary statements”.
Note:
1	 Previously Africa, Middle East and Asia Pacific (AMAP).

126 Vodafone Group Plc 
Annual Report 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

2. Segmental analysis (continued)

Segmental revenue and profit (IAS 18 basis)
Segment Intra-region Regional Inter-region Group Adjusted

 revenue revenue revenue revenue revenue EBITDA
 €m €m €m €m €m €m

31 March 2019
Germany 10,952 (24) 10,928 (26) 10,902 4,098
Italy 5,882 (18) 5,864 (9) 5,855 2,189
UK 6,799 (16) 6,783 (20) 6,763 1,527
Spain 4,688 (24) 4,664 (4) 4,660 1,079
Other Europe 5,121 (34) 5,087 (28) 5,059 1,628
Europe 33,442 (116) 33,326 (87) 33,239 10,521
Vodacom 5,660 – 5,660 (6) 5,654 2,155
Other Markets 4,864 – 4,864 (15) 4,849 1,395
Rest of the World 10,524 – 10,524 (21) 10,503 3,550
Common Functions 1,518 – 1,518 (194) 1,324 68
Group (IAS 18 basis) 45,484 (116) 45,368 (302) 45,066 14,139
Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 (1,400)
Group (IFRS 15 basis) 43,666

31 March 2018
Germany 10,847 (29) 10,818 (18) 10,800 4,010
Italy 6,204 (30) 6,174 (3) 6,171 2,329
UK 7,078 (21) 7,057 (7) 7,050 1,762
Spain 4,978 (35) 4,943 (2) 4,941 1,420
Other Europe 4,941 (45) 4,896 (10) 4,886 1,515
Europe 34,048 (160) 33,888 (40) 33,848 11,036
Vodacom 5,692 – 5,692 (7) 5,685 2,203
Other Markets 5,770 – 5,770 (25) 5,745 1,554
Rest of the World 11,462 – 11,462 (32) 11,430 3,757
Common Functions 1,408 – 1,408 (115) 1,293 (56)
Group 46,918 (160) 46,758 (187) 46,571 14,737

31 March 2017
Germany 10,600 (32) 10,568 (21) 10,547 3,617
Italy 6,101 (30) 6,071 (1) 6,070 2,229
UK 6,925 (23) 6,902 (6) 6,896 1,212
Spain 4,973 (37) 4,936 (1) 4,935 1,360
Other Europe 6,128 (55) 6,073 (5) 6,068 1,865
Europe 34,727 (177) 34,550 (34) 34,516 10,283
Vodacom 5,294 – 5,294 – 5,294 2,063
Other Markets 6,479 – 6,479 (14) 6,465 1,791
Rest of the World 11,773 – 11,773 (14) 11,759 3,854
Common Functions 1,390 – 1,390 (34) 1,356 12
Group 47,890 (177) 47,713 (82) 47,631 14,149

For the years ending 31 March 2019, 2018 and 2017 total revenue recorded in respect of the sale of goods was €5,524 million, €4,718 million and
€4,029 million respectively.

Overview

Strategic Report

Governance

Financials

Other information

127 Vodafone Group Plc 
Annual Report 2019

The Group’s measure of segment profit, adjusted EBITDA, excludes depreciation, amortisation, impairment loss, restructuring costs, loss on disposal
of fixed assets, the Group’s share of results in associates and joint ventures and other income and expense. A reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA
to operating profit is shown below. For a reconciliation of operating profit to profit for the financial year, see the Consolidated income statement

[…]

margin earned. Whether the Group is considered to be the principal or an agent in the transaction depends on analysis by management of both the
legal form and substance of the agreement between the Group and its business partners; such judgements impact the amount of reported revenue
and operating expenses but do not impact reported assets, liabilities or cash flows.

Overview

Strategic Report

Governance

Financials

Other information

189 Vodafone Group Plc 
Annual Report 2019

Primary statements under IAS 18
The Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 are prepared in accordance with IFRS 15“Revenue from Contracts
with Customers”; comparative periods have not been restated. Where there are differences between the primary consolidated financial statements
presented in accordance with IFRS 15 and comparable presentation under the Group’s previous revenue accounting policy (in accordance with
IAS 18 “Revenue”), the effects are disclosed below. The Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows is not affected by the implementation
of IFRS 15 and so is not re-presented.

Consolidated income statement (reconciliation to IAS 18)

Year ended 31 March 2019

IFRS 15 basis
€m

Adjustments
€m

IAS 18 basis1

€m

Revenue 43,666 1,400 45,066
Cost of sales (30,160) (1,253) (31,413)
Gross profit 13,506 147 13,653
Selling and distribution expenses (3,891) – (3,891)
Administrative expenses (5,410) – (5,410)
Net credit losses on financial assets (575) 74 (501)
Share of result of equity accounted associates and joint ventures (908) 57 (851)
Impairment losses (3,525) 406 (3,119)
Other income and expense (148) – (148)
Operating loss (951) 684 (267)
Non-operating income and expense (7) – (7)
Investment income 433 – 433
Financing costs (2,088) – (2,088)
Loss before taxation (2,613) 684 (1,929)
Income tax expense (1,496) (108) (1,604)
Loss for the financial period from continuing operations (4,109) 576 (3,533)
Loss for the financial period from discontinued operations (3,535) – (3,535)
Loss for the financial year (7,644) 576 (7,068)

Loss per share
From continuing operations:
– Basic (16.25)c 2.10c (14.15)c
– Diluted (16.25)c 2.10c (14.15)c
Total Group
– Basic (29.05)c 2.10c (26.95)c
– Diluted (29.05)c 2.10c (26.95)c

Note:
1	 See note 2 for segmental information reported under IAS 18.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (reconciliation to IAS 18)

Total comprehensive expense for the year has decreased by €611 million to €5,277 million. The difference comprises a €576 million lower loss for
the financial year and €35 million of foreign exchange differences that may be reclassified to the income statement in subsequent years.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (reconciliation to IAS 18)

The below table provides an extract of the Group’s consolidated statement of changes in equity reflecting impacts arising from the adoption
of IFRS 15.

Retained losses
€m

Currency reserve
€m

Equity attributable
to the owners

€m

Non-controlling
interests

€m
Total equity

€m

31 March 2019 on an IFRS 15 basis as reported on page 113 (116,725) 29,284 62,218 1,227 63,445
Adjustments (1,878) 27 (1,851) (76) (1,927)

31 March 2019 on an IAS 18 basis (118,603) 29,311 60,367 1,151 61,518

190 Vodafone Group Plc 
Annual Report 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

31. IAS 18 basis primary statements (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (reconciliation to IAS 18)

31 March 2019

IFRS 15 basis
€m

Adjustments
€m

IAS 18 basis
€m

Non-current assets
Goodwill1 23,353 409 23,762
Other intangible assets 17,652 – 17,652
Property, plant and equipment 27,432 – 27,432
Investments in associates and joint ventures 3,952 (156) 3,796
Other investments 870 – 870
Deferred tax assets 24,753 652 25,405
Post employment benefits 94 – 94
Trade and other receivables 5,170 (555) 4,615
Of which: Contract assets 531 (180) 351

Trade receivables 376 – 376
Deferred acquisition costs 366 (366) –
Fulfilment costs 9 (9) –

Current assets
Inventory 714 (48) 666
Taxation recoverable 264 – 264
Trade and other receivables 12,190 (2,379) 9,811
Of which: Contract assets 3,671 (1,247) 2,424

Trade receivables 4,701 – 4,701
Deferred acquisition costs 1,067 (1,067) –
Fulfilment costs 65 (65) –

Other investments 13,012 – 13,012
Cash and cash equivalents 13,637 – 13,637
Assets held for sale (231) (15) (246)
Total assets 142,862 (2,092) 140,770

Equity
Called up share capital 4,796 – 4,796
Additional paid-in capital 152,503 – 152,503
Treasury shares (7,875) – (7,875)
Accumulated losses (116,725) (1,878) (118,603)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 29,519 27 29,546
Total attributable to owners of the parent 62,218 (1,851) 60,367
Non-controlling interests 1,227 (76) 1,151
Total non-controlling interests 1,227 (76) 1,151
Total equity 63,445 (1,927) 61,518

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 48,685 – 48,685
Deferred tax liabilities 478 (71) 407
Post employment benefits 551 – 551
Provisions 1,242 – 1,242
Trade and other payables 2,938 (2) 2,936
Of which: Contract liabilities 574 (2) 572

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 4,270 – 4,270
Financial liabilities under put option arrangements 1,844 – 1,844
Taxation liabilities 596 – 596
Provisions 1,160 – 1,160
Trade and other payables 17,653 (92) 17,561
Of which: Contract liabilities 1,818 (43) 1,775

Other payables 1,562 (49) 1,513

Liabilities held for sale – – –
Total equity and liabilities 142,862 (2,092) 140,770

Note:
1.	 This difference primarily relates to the impairment of goodwill in respect of Romania and Spain (see note 4 “Impairment losses”); pre-impairment balance sheet carrying values were higher

under IFRS 15 for these entities, consequently impairment charges are higher on an IFRS 15 basis.

Overview

Strategic Report

Governance

Financials

Other information

191 Vodafone Group Plc 
Annual Report 2019

Company name

% of share
class held
by Group

Companies Share class

Albania
Autostrada Tirane-Durres, Rruga: “Pavaresia”, Nr 61, Kashar,
Tirana, Albania

Vodafone Albania Sh.A 99.94 Ordinary shares